Interest calculated at market rate has been paid on intercompany loans where applicable and is eliminated on consolidation.

The instruments which are exposed to interest rate risk are given below:

   CONSOLIDATED GROUP

2018
$

2017
$

Financial Assets

Cash 152,686,836 19,330,752

152,686,836 19,330,752

Financial Liabilities

Interest bearing liabilities 45,000,000 45,000,000

45,000,000 45,000,000

Net Position 107,686,836 (25,669,248)

The company’s cash position has improved significantly due to majority of the cash received from the settlement of the first
contract of sale of the residential subdivision site at Black Forest Road, Wyndham Vale (the land) is held in short term
deposits. This has resulted in a net positive position in the group’s net financial asset. Borrowings by the group includes
commercial bills which are interest bearing at commercial interest rates sourced from an Australian financial institution.

Interest	Rate	Risk	–	Sensitivity	Analysis

The following table shows the effect of interest rate risk exposure at the balance sheet date:

   POST TAX PROFIT
   HIGHER/(LOWER)

EQUITY
HIGHER/(LOWER)

2018
$

2017
$

2018
$

2017
$

Consolidated Group

Plus 1% (100 basis points) (515,510) (280,000) (515,510) (280,000)

Minus 1% (100 basis points) 515,510 280,000 515,000 280,000

Parent Entity

Plus 1% (100 basis points) – 170,000 – 170,000

Minus 1% (100 basis points) – (170,000) – (170,000)

This analysis includes interest bearing liabilities.

For the financial year ended 30 June 2018. For the financial year ended 30 June 2018.

57  |  NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  |  58

27. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Foreign Currency Risk

The group does not transact in foreign currency and therefore does not have foreign currency exposure.

Price and Commodity Risk

The group is mainly engaged in property investment and development, and holds commercial property assets which are
affected by market prices of such properties and the cost of development from time to time. The market prices are in turn
mainly determined by demand of such properties, rental yields, interest rates and market transaction prices of properties
in the vicinity. Exposure to price risk are mitigated by acquiring suitable property assets at the lower end of the cycle,
minimizing holding and development costs, and maximizing realisable value by transacting at the higher end of the cycle.
Type of property, location and timing of transactions are therefore critical in mitigating price risk. Where possible the Board
seeks opportunities to diversify the type of properties held by obtaining other revenue streams.

The following table shows the effect of real estate price exposure at the balance sheet date:

POST TAX PROFIT
HIGHER/(LOWER)

EQUITY
HIGHER/(LOWER)

2018
$

2017
$

2018
$

2017
$

Consolidated Group

Plus 1% (100 basis points) 1,570,280 1,412,220 1,570,280 1,412,220

Minus 1% (100 basis points) (1,570,280) (1,412,220) (1,570,280) (1,412,220)

Parent Entity

Plus 1% (100 basis points) 84,280 87,220 84,280 87,220

Minus 1% (100 basis points) (84,280) (87,220) (84,280) (87,220)

Credit Risk

The group’s credit risk arises mainly from receivables. The maximum exposure to credit risk is represented by the total
amount of the trade receivables on the balance sheet. Such trade receivables include rent receivable from tenants under
non-cancellable leases, commercial clients of the hotel and purchasers of property from time to time. Credit risk is mitigated
by having recourse in leases like bank or corporate guarantees, rent deposits and rent paid at least one month in advance.
Hotel receivables exposure to bad debts is minimal as most clients pay by credit cards or subject to trade terms. Exposure